

# Northern Hornets BMX Club 2025 Stinger Series

## **Qualification and Eligibility**

- The Northern BMX Club Stinger Series will encompass 10 rounds (races) as per the published club racing calendar (subject to change and cancellation for date protection or extreme weather).
- The Northern BMX Club Stinger Series is open to all Auscycling race level licensed riders. Qualification and eligibility for Club Championship ranking is not dependent on NBMX club membership.
- Riders wishing to qualify for Stinger Series ranking must meet the following criteria during the 10 rounds of the series:
  - Enter and be scored in the same race class at a minimum of 6 of the 10 rounds throughout the series.
  - Have a minimum of 5 volunteer credits for your family throughout the season. Volunteering is recorded by online sign-up sheet managed by the race director and published for each round.

## <u>Scoring</u>

- Open-wheel classes are awarded points at each round based on placing in the class entered. Merged classes will be scored as entered, not as raced.
- Points accumulated across multiple classes by the same rider will not be transferred or combined other than in the case of exceptional circumstances and at the discretion of the race director or NBMX club committee.
- Participation classes (Mini-wheeler, Sprockets, and Novice riders) will not accumulate points based on placing. These classes will be ranked only as "qualified" or "not qualified" at the conclusion of the Stinger Series based on meeting the above qualification criteria.
- $\circ$   $\,$  Points will be tallied and displayed using Sqorz race management.

#### Awards and Presentation

- Awards will be presented to the top 8 riders in each scored class, and all qualified non-scored riders, at the conclusion of the series. Details of the presentation will be announced at a later date and provided to all qualified riders.
- Awards not collected on the day will be stored at the club pavilion where collection at a Northern BMX Club even can be arranged.
- Northern BMX Club will not be responsible for delivery of awards. Any awards not collected within 3 months of the presentation event will become the property of Northern BMX Club to be used or disposed of as it sees fit.

### General rules

- All Stinger Series rounds will be conducted using standard Auscycling BMX racing rules and regulations.
- Entry into each round of Stinger Series racing is completed via entryboss on a per-round basis.
- Failure to make correct entry fee payments, maintain a valid current Auscycling licence, or adhere to Northern BMX Clubs rules or codes of conduct may result in disqualification from Stinger Series eligibility.
- No refund or compensation will be offered for entry fees if a rider is disqualified or deemed ineligible for any Stinger Series rounds or the series.
- The racing director will be responsible for all decisions on racing, scoring, qualification, and awards. All decisions and rulings are final.